CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JABALPUR BENCH
CIRCUIT COURT SITTING HELD AT INDORE
Original Application No. 829 of 2003
B Qa:%@{yj} this 3"0' day of @yj, 2005

Hon'ble Shri M.P. Singh, Vice Chairman i
Hon 'Dle Shrl Madan Mohan, Judicial Member:

ashok Kumar Madhukar Kulkarni, -

aged about 38 years, S/o. Madhukar o
Tukaram Kulkarmi, R/0. Newali Teh. .°" ..
Bewali Distt. Badwani, M.P. . T ewe

(By advocate = None)

"Versus

1. Union of India, through Secretary,
- Deptt. of Posts and Telegram,
New Delhi. :

2. Director, Postal General,
. Indore.

3. The Post Master General,
Posts and Telegraph Deptt.
Indore. '

4. The Senior Supdt. of Post Offices,

Khandwa‘ M.P. ese .

(By Advocate - Shri S.A. Dharmadhikari)

ORDER

By Madam Mohan, Judicial Member -

applicant

Respondents

By filing this Original Application the applicant has

claimed the following main reliefs 3

*(1) to quash the enquiry report Annexure A-1,
further to quash the order of punishment dated 4.3.02
annexure A-2 order of appellate authority Annexure A=-3,
dated 29.11.2002 and order passed by the Director
Postal General dated 8.9.2003 annexure A-4, -

(11) to direct to reinstate the applica

with all consequential benefits.”

nt on his post

2. The brief facts of the case are that the‘applicant was

an employee of Post Department. He faced a departmeatal

enquiry on the ground that on 14.11.1996 he received certain

amounts but deposited in the Post Office belatedly. An

_enquiry officer was appointed to conduct the enquiry. The

applicant submitted his reply. The witnesses.were examined
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before the enquiry officer but they did not support the case
of the respondents. The pass books of such deposits from which
it can be seen that the real date of receiving the amount and
the date of deposit was withheld by the prosecution purposely.
The enquiry officer did not conduct the enquiry according to
the rules and proper opportunity was not give* to the applicant
to defend his case. After recording the evidence the enquiry
officer came to the conclusion that the charges against the
applicant are partly proved and he sent the enquiry report

for appropriate punishment to the disciplinary authority. The
disciplinary authority agreed with the enquiry report aad
passed the order of removal from service on the applicant.
Aggrieved by this the applicant has filed the appeal which was
dismissed vide order dated 29.11.2002. Thereafter# he preferred
a review petition which was also dismissed. Aggrieved by this

the applicant has filed the present Original Application.

3. None for the applicant. Since it is an old case of 2003#
we proceed to dispose of this Original Application by invoking
the provisions of Rule 15 of CAT (Procedure) Rules# 1987. Hea
the learned counsel for the respondents and perused the

pleadings and records.

4. It is argued on behalf of the respondents that during
the period from 14.11.1996 to 13.5.1997# the applicant receiv
sums from various depositors of RD Accounts and issued them th
counter slip under his signatures and put the seal of the
Department on it and returned the counter slip to the
depositors. The said amount was not deposited on the same day
in the department*s account and the same was deposited after
some days. In this way the applicant received sums of RD
accounts to the tune of Rs. 25#585.50 paise and utilized the
same for his own purpose# thereby violating the provisions of

Rule 106 of PO SB Manual Volume Part | Section-Il and also

the Rules 98 end 99 of Psrt 111 of Vol. VI of the Dak Hiyam
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Pustak (Postal Manual Vol) and also Rule 17 of ED Conduct
Rules, 1964 read with Rule 21 of GDS (Conduct & Employment)
Rule, 2001, The details of the amounts which have been utilized
by the applicant fof his private use and thereafter deposited

in the Govt. account is given in paré 4 of the reply filed by

 the respondents. The charges against the applicant are fully

proved and the charges are very serious in nature as he has
utilized the public money for his personal use. Due opportunity
of hearing was given to the applicant and the authorities
concerned while passing the impugned orders ha%e not committed
any irregularity or illegality. The action of the respondents
is perfectly 1ega1 and Jjustified. Hence, the OA deserves to be
dismissed. |

5. After hearing the learned counsel for the respondents and
on careful perusal of the pleadings and tecords, we find.that
the chérgesagainst the applicant were partly proved as the
appliCant had received certain amoﬁnts from the depositors

and belatedly deposited these amounts in the Govt., account.

He used these amounts for his personal use for’ce;t;in periods.
This act was done by -the applicant during the period from
14.11.1996 to 13.5.1997 i.e. for about a period of six months
and misused an amount of Rs. 25,585.50. The respondents have
given the details about it in theit réply at paragraph 4.
Legally the applicant was bound to deposit the amount received

from the depositors on the same day in the Govt. account but

- paragraph 4 of the return shows that the applicant deposited

these amounts belatedly. Thus, for certair days the applicant
has utilised these amounts for his personal use. The enquiry
officer has submitted his report partly proving.the charges
but as the matter relates to theKGOCuments and the respondents
have givén all the particulars and details of the date of
receipt and déposit in their return, the chérges against the

applicant meed not required any oral evidenée. The applicant

has also not contrcverted the facts mentioned in the return
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by filing any rejoinder. Due opportuniry of hearing was given
to the-applicant. The charges levelled against the applicant
were serious in nature as it amounts to mis-appropriation and
conversion of public money to private for a certain period
which is not at all permissikle under any rule or law. We have
perused the impugned orders passed by the disciplinary
authority dated 4.3.2002, sppellate order dated 29.11. 2002
and revisional order dated 8.9.2003. These orders are very
speakingzgaving sound reasonse. The punishment awarded to the
applicant does not seems to be harsh and it does not shoek s
our conscience. It is a settled legal proposition that the
courts/Tribunals~cannot'reappﬂise the evidence and also cannot
go into the quantum of punishment unless it shocks the

conscience of the Courts/Tribunals.

6.l Consideringall the facts anrd circumstances of the case,
we . are of the opinion that the applicant hasjfailed to prove
his case and this Original Zpplication is liable to be
dismiﬁsed as having no merits. Accordingly. the Original

Application is dismissed, No costs.
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(Madan Mohan) (M.Ps Singh)
- Judicial Member Vice Chairman
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